allocation could differ materially from the pro forma allocation included herein.

3. Pro forma Net Loss Per Share

The pro forma basic and dilutive net loss per share are based on the pro forma weighted average number of shares of
NeoMedia's common stock as if the shares issued to acquire Gavitec, 12Snap, BSD, Mobot and Sponge had been
issued at the beginning of the period shown. Shares issued and returned to NeoMedia in connection with the Sponge
and 12Snap transactions are assumed to have been issued and retired at the beginning of the period shown. Shares
issued in connection with the sale of BSD are assumed to have been issued at the beginning of the period shown.

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

7

Dilutive shares are not included in the computation of pro forma dilutive net loss per share as their effect would be
anti-dilutive.

-5-

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

8

NeoMedia Technologies, Inc.
Unaudited Pro-forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

June 30, 2007
(In thousands of US Dollars)

Pro-forma Adjustments
(A) (B) (C)

NeoMedia Other
Telecom Pro-forma Pro-forma

ASSETS NeoMedia Services Services Consolidated
Current assets:  (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 151 $ — $ 1,350 (D) $ 1,501
Trade accounts receivable, net 265 — — 265
Other receivables 732 — — 732
Inventories, net 280 — — 280
Investment in marketable securities 14 — — 14
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 186 — — 186
Assets held for sale 10,820 (7,562) — 3,258
Total current assets 12,448 (7,562) 1,350 6,236

Leasehold improvements and
property and equipment, net 150 — — 150
Goodwill 3,418 — — 3,418
Capitalized patents, net 2,689 — — 2,689
Proprietary software, net 3,770 — — 3,770
Other intangible assets, net 44 — — 44
Cash surrender value of life
insurance policy 925 — — 925
Other long-term assets 3,705 — — 3,705
Total assets $ 27,149 ($7,562) $ 1,350 $ 20,937

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ DEFICIT
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 2,976 $ — $ — $ 2,976
Liabilities held for sale 3,446 (3,055) — 391
Taxes payable 5 — — 5
Accrued expenses 3,404 — 143 (E) 3,547
Deferred revenues and customer
prepayments 347 — — 347
Notes payable 15 — — 15
Accrued purchase price guarantee 4,684 — — 4,684
Derivative financial instruments 24,112 — — 24,112
Deferred tax liability 587 — — 587
Debentures payable 18,801 — — 18,801
Series C Convertible preferred stock 21,377 — — 21,377
Intercompany amounts — (5,670) 5,670 —
Total liabilities 79,754 (8,725) 5,813 76,842

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

9

Shareholders’ deficit:
Common stock (H) 9,002 — 37 (F) 9,039
Additional paid-in capital 114,846 — 93 (F) 114,939
Accumulated deficit (175,026) 990 (4,593) (G) (178,629)
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss (648) 173 — (475)
Treasury stock (779) — — (779)
Total shareholders’ deficit (52,605) 1,163 (4,463) (55,905)
Total liabilities and shareholders’
deficit $ 27,149 ($7,562) $ 1,350 $ 20,937

-6-

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

10

Pro-forma Adjustments
(A)  - Represents NeoMedia historical consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2007

(B)
-

Represents NeoMedia Telecom Services historical balance sheet as of June 30, 2007. Since this business was
considered a discontinued operation for the purpose of reporting NeoMedia's consolidated financial results for the
period ended June 30, 2007, assets and liabilities of this business unit were classified as held for sale on
NeoMedia's consolidated balance sheet.

(C)  - Pro forma adjustments to record estimated fair value of assets received in connection with sale of Triton shares